
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter  on 01270 686462
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to 
arrange to speak at the meeting

Strategic Planning Board
Agenda

Date: Friday, 2nd October, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to watch the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 33215200 and enter Conference ID: 421 617 478# 
when prompted.

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTU1NTBiNTUtNWEyOC00MjcwLTkyZmQtYzJmODVlMGY2Y2Jk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22669d4d05-a326-44d6-af13-6790b7d3a6b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking-Virtual Meetings  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

4. Site Allocations and Development Policies Document – Revised Publication 
Draft  (Pages 3 - 946)

To consider the Site Allocations and Development Policies Document – Revised Publication 
Draft.

Membership:  Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, S Gardiner (Vice-Chairman), 
P Groves, S Hogben, M Hunter (Chairman), D Jefferay, R Moreton, P Redstone, 
J  Weatherill and P Williams



OFFICIAL 

 
   
                                                                                       
Strategic Planning Board 

Date of Meeting:      Friday 02 October 2020 

Report Title:  Site Allocations and Development Policies Document – Revised 
Publication Draft 

Senior Officer:  Frank Jordan – Executive Director of Place 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. The Site Allocations and Development Policies Document (SADPD) forms 
the second part of the Council’s Local Plan. The Council published an initial 
Publication Draft SADPD and invited representations to be made about it 
over a period of six weeks during August and September 2019. This report 
seeks the views and recommendations of the Strategic Planning Board 
regarding the approval to publish a Revised Publication Draft SADPD, 
which makes a number of proposed changes to the initial version, and 
invite representations to be made about it, similarly over a six week period. 
The proposed changes follow the careful consideration of representations 
received in 2019 and reflect updated evidence and circumstances 
regarding the Plan. 

1.2. The purpose of the Local Plan is to achieve sustainable development by 
enabling jobs growth and maintaining a strong local economy, protecting 
the environment and delivering the new homes needed for existing and 
future residents. The Revised Publication Draft SADPD remains consistent 
with the strategic policies of the adopted Local Plan Strategy (LPS) and 
supports priority actions within the Council’s recently approved 
Environment Strategy including the urgent need to tackle climate change.    

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Strategic Planning Board;- 

2.1.1. Consider the Revised Publication Draft version of the Site Allocations 
and Development Policies Document (Appendix 1), its Sustainability 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



OFFICIAL 

Appraisal (Appendices 2 and 2a) and Habitats Regulation Assessment 
(Appendix 3) and recommend to Cabinet that the documents are 
approved for publication so that representations can be made about 
them over a period of six weeks; and 

2.1.2. alongside the documents listed in 2.1.1, recommend that Cabinet 
approves and publishes the draft Plan’s supporting evidence base 
(listed in Appendix 6), including the draft Statement of Common Ground 
(Appendix 8). 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. To enable residents, local councils, developers, landowners, 
organisations and others to make representations about the SADPD, 
as amended, following its initial publication in August and September 
2019.   

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There is no realistic alternative to progressing the SADPD. The Council 
has expressed its intention to prepare the SADPD within its Local 
Development Scheme. The SADPD is the route by which a 
comprehensive set of up-to-date planning policies for the borough can 
be put in place at the earliest opportunity, leading to the replacement of 
policies in the legacy local plans. 

4.2. The Council could submit the initial Publication Draft SADPD for 
exam
[...]
at cross administrative 
boundaries. This was clearly a key consideration in the preparation of 
strategic policies in the LPS. It is not considered that any new, 
crossboundary strategic matters arise through the preparation of the 
SADPD. This is evidenced through a proposed Statement of Common 
Ground (Appendix 8) which would be published alongside the Revised 
Publication Draft SADPD. Neighbouring authorities and other relevant 
statutory and non-statutory bodies would be invited to sign a final 
Statement of Common Ground following the period for representations, 
which would accompany the Plan when submitted for examination. 

 
The effect of COVID-19 
 
5.14. COVID-19 has had unprecedented effects for society. It has had a major 

impact on the UK economy and the country suffered its biggest slump 
on record between April and June as coronavirus measures pushed the 
country officially into recession.  

 
5.15. It is still too early to know what the longer-term impacts of COVID-19 

may be. It is evident, however, that vulnerability to COVID-19 has 
varied across society with greater vulnerability being linked to 
deprivation and existing health inequalities. Land-use planning 
influences how resilient places and communities are to risk and their 
recovery. 

 
5.16 The impact of COVID-19 has been considered in the context of the 

SADPD. It is important to remember that its role is to set out more 
detailed, non-strategic policies under the umbrella of the adopted LPS. 
It is not the role of the SADPD to revisit key strategic matters settled 
through the LPS process. The updated Viability Assessment and Retail 
Study accompanying the SADPD both point to the uncertainties that 
have arisen because if COVID-19. 

 
5.17.  National planning policy has not been changed in the light of COVID19, 

although this would not be expected at this time. The Government’s 
focus has been to introduce greater planning flexibilities through 
changes to permitted development 
[...]
entres;, and other settlements and rural areas.

2.4 LPS Policy PG 7 ‘Spatial distribution of development’ sets indicative levels of development by
settlement for principal towns and key service centres. It also sets an overall indicative level of
development for local service centres (in the order of 7 ha of employment land and 3,500 new homes)
and other settlements and rural areas (in the order of 69 ha of employment land and 2,950 new
homes).

2.4a Paragraph 8.77 of the LPS confirms that the overall indicative level for local service centres
will be disaggregated to individual local service centres through the SADPD and/or neighbourhood
plans. As with LPS Policy PG 7, the figures set out in this policy are intended as a guide and are

CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Revised Publication Draft SADPD (tracked changes version)6

Pl
an

ni
ng

fo
rg

ro
w
th

Page 34



neither a ceiling nor a target. The ‘Provision of housing and employment land and the approach to
spatial distribution’ report [ED 05] sets out the level of completed and committed development at each
local service centre at 31 March 2020 and takes account of the allocation of land for employment
development at Recipharm, Holmes Chapel. In addition to the level of development set out against
each LSC, it is expected that there will be further windfall development during the remainder of the
plan period, where such schemes are consistent with policies in the Local Plan.

2.5 The spatial distribution of development to local service centres takes account of a range of
planning considerations across all 13 of these settlements including their socio-economic
characteristics, the availability of services and facilities, land-use constraints (including Green Belt)
and site availability. The housing figure for Goostrey is very low due to its location in one of the most
sensitive areas for radio interference for the Jodrell Bank Observatory. The housing figure for Mobberley
is low because of aircraft noise due to its 
[...]
cal Enterprise Partnership confirms that from a LEP perspective, the 
Local Plan is consistent with the ambitions of the LEP’s Economic Plan and that the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies Document does not give appear to give rise to any new strategic matters. 
 
Publication draft SADPD 
A consultation response was not received by Cheshire Local Enterprise Partnership to the publication draft 
version of the SADPD. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 946


	Agenda
	4 Site Allocations and Development Policies Document – Revised Publication Draft
	App 1 ED 01a Revised Pub Draft SADPD (TC version)
	1 Introduction
	2 Planning for growth
	Spatial distribution and settlements
	Green Belt and safeguarded land
	Green gaps

	3 General requirements
	4 Natural environment, climate change and resources
	Ecology
	Landscape
	Trees, woodlands and hedgerows
	Climate change
	Energy
	Pollution
	Flood risk and water management

	5 The historic environment
	6 Rural issues
	Agriculture
	Rural economy
	Rural buildings

	7 Employment and economy
	8 Housing
	Housing types
	Housing standards
	Housing delivery

	9 Town centres and retail
	Retailing
	Town centres

	10 Transport and infrastructure
	Transport
	Manchester Airport
	Other infrastructure

	11 Recreation and community facilities
	12 Site allocations
	Crewe
	Congleton
	Middlewich
	Poynton
	Alderley Edge
	Audlem
	Bollington
	Chelford
	Disley
	Holmes Chapel
	Mobberley
	Prestbury
	Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpersons sites

	13 Monitoring and implementation
	14 Glossary
	Appendix A Related documents and links
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	App 2 ED 03 Revised Publication Draft SADPD SA
	SA Front Cover Augst 2020
	2020-09-11 ED 03 DRAFT Rev Pub Draft SADPD SA
	Blank Page

	App 2a ED 03a Revised Publication Draft SADPD SA NTS
	NTS Front Cover August 2020
	2020-09-11 ED 03a DRAFT Rev Pub Draft SA NTS
	Blank Page

	App 3 ED 04 SADPD_Revised_Publication_Draft_HRA
	App 4 ED 01c Schedule of changes to the initial Publication Draft SADPD
	A

Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Friday, 2nd October, 2020

PRESENT
Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)

Councillors A Critchley, S Edgar, A Farrall, JP Findlow (Substitute), S Hogben,
D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Substitute), P Redstone, J Weatherill and P Williams

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Ms S Dillon (Planning Lawyer), Mr P Hurdus (Principal Development Manager) and
Mr D Malcolm (Head of Planning)

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Groves, M Hunter
and R Moreton.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

In the interest of openness in respect of item 4 - Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document — Revised Publication Draft, Councillor D
Jefferay declared that he had received an email from Peter Yates who was
speaking on the item. He had acknowledged the email to say he had
received it but had not pre-determined the application.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 4 - Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document — Revised Publication Draft, Councillor J
Nicholas declared that he had received an email from Peter Yates who
was speaking on the item but had not responded.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 4 - Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document — Revised Publication Draft, Councillor S
Gardiner declared in addition to knowing the three Cheshire East
Councillors speaking on the application he also knew Sue Helliwell, Peter
Yates and Town Councillor Derek Hough who were also speaking on the
item.

In the interest of openness in respect of item 4 - Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document — Revised Publication Draft, Councillor P
Williams declared that he was a member of Alsager Town Council and
was known to Sue Helliwell and Town Councillor Derek Hough who were
both speaking on the item.



36

37

In the interest of openness in respect of item 4 - Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document — Revised Publication Draft, Councillor P
Redstone declared that he was a member of the Conservative Committee
and knew Sue Helliwell who was also a member and who was speaking
on the item.

PUBLIC SPEAKING-VIRTUAL MEETINGS
RESOLVED
That the public speaking procedure be noted.

SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT POLICIES DOCUMENT -
REVISED PUBLICATION DRAFT

(Councillor R Bailey, Councillor D Brown, Councillor B Murphy, Sue
Helliwell, Elaine Mitchell, Gary Wilson, Andrea Ives, Michael Burdekin,
Andrew Wilkinson, John Stewart, Kevin Whaites, Peter Yates and Town
Councillor D Hough attended the virtual meeting and spoke in respect of
the item).

Members welcomed the allocation of land for gypsy and travellers sites,
welcomed the content of chapter four of the document, welcomed the
increased robustness of viability assessments and the adjustments to
policy HOU4 particularly the limitations on the number of HMO'’s.
Concerns were raised regarding windfall sites and how such sites would
provide the necessary growth, the need to retain housing development to
sustain facilities and services in towns and villages and the option of
removing areas of safeguarded land from the green belt which was felt to
be unjustified.

It was agreed that Cabinet should be specifically recommended to look
further at:-

(i) The ‘soundness’ of housing land supply position: whether the evidence
supporting the proposed change in the revised publication draft SADPD to
remove the previously proposed allocation of housing sites at LSCs was
robust;

(i) The consistency between the policies of Neighbourhood Plans and the
SADPD to ensure there was no conflict on matters such as settlement and
town/village centre boundaries;

(iii) The need for safeguarded land in the SADPD, with reference to robust
evidence, and with a particular focus on Bollington, Disley and Prestbury.

RECOMMENDED

(1) The Revised Publication Draft version of the Site Allocations and
Development Policies Document (Appendix 1), its Sustainability Appraisal
(Appendices 2 and 2a) and Habitats Regulation Assessment (Appendix 3)



be approved for publication so that representations could be made about
them over a period of six weeks.

(2) That alongside the documents listed in 2.1.1 of the report Cabinet be
recommended to approve and publish the draft Plan’s supporting evidence
base (listed in Appendix 6), including the draft Statement of Common
Ground (Appendix 8).

(3) That Cabinet consider the following matters:-

(i) The ‘soundness’ of housing land supply position: whether the evidence
supporting the proposed change in the revised publication draft SADPD to
remove the previously proposed allocation of housing sites at LSCs was
robust;

(i) The consistency of approach between the policies of Neighbourhood
Plans and the SADPD to ensure there was no conflict, on matters such as
settlement and town/village centre boundaries;

(iii) The need for safeguarded land in the SADPD, with reference to robust
evidence, and with a particular focus on Bollington, Disley and Prestbury.

(During consideration of the item, connection was lost and the virtual
meeting was adjourned from 11.15am until 11.45am. In addition Councillor
A Critchley lost connection towards the end of the virtual meeting and
therefore did not take part in the vote. A further adjournment took place for
a short break from 1.55pm until 2.10pm).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 3.27 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)



